

No. 21-629

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

SANTA FE ALLIANCE FOR PUBLIC HEALTH  
AND SAFETY, ARTHUR FIRSTENBERG,  
and MONIKA STEINHOFF,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF SANTA FE; HECTOR BALDERAS,  
Attorney General of New Mexico; and the  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
289 ORGANIZATIONS AND 34 INDIVIDUALS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

PHILIP L. GREGORY  
*Counsel of Record*  
GREGORY LAW GROUP  
1250 Godetia Drive  
Redwood City, CA 94062-4163  
(650) 278-2957  
pgregory@gregorylawgroup.com

MERRILL E. BENT, ESQ.  
WOOLMINGTON, CAMPBELL,  
BENT & STASNY, P.C.  
P.O. Box 2748  
(4900 Main Street)  
Manchester Center, VT  
05255-2748  
(802) 362-2560  
merrill@greenmtlaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE INJURIES FROM RADIO FREQUENCY RADIATION.....	8
II. SECTION 704 IMPERMISSIBLY RESTRICTS SPEECH BASED ON THE CONTENT OF THE MESSAGE.....	12
III. THE OPINION OF THE TENTH CIRCUIT SHOULD BE OVERTURNED .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19
APPENDIX A: LIST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	17
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020) .....	14
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	17
<i>Church of the Lakumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	18
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes, Cal. v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005) .....	5
<i>De Buono v. Nysa-Ila Med. &amp; Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	15
<i>Hillsborough Cty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985) .....	15
<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021).....	15
<i>Horvath v. City of Leander</i> , 946 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	14
<i>Multimedia Holdings Corp. v. Cir. Ct. of Fla.</i> , 544 U.S. 1301 (2005) .....	14
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	13, 14
<i>Ry. Express Agency, Inc. v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949) .....	15
<i>Santa Fe Alliance for Public Health and Safety et al. v. City of Santa Fe, New Mexico</i> , 993 F.3d 802 (10th Cir. 2021).....	8, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	18
<i>T-Mobile Northeast LLC v. Town of Ramapo</i> , 701 F.Supp.2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	16
STATUTES	
47 U.S.C. § 332 .....	1, 2, 5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Blackman et al., Induction of Calcium-Ion Ef- flux from Brain Tissue by Radiofrequency Ra- diation, 1 <i>Bioelectromagnetics</i> 1 (1980) .....	9
Cole, Free Speech Personified: Norman Rock- well’s inspiring and enduring painting, <i>The</i> <i>Wall Street Journal</i> , Oct. 10, 2009.....	4
Divan et al., Prenatal and Postnatal Exposure to Cell Phone Use and Behavioral Problems in Children, 19 <i>Epidemiology</i> 6 (2008) .....	9
Freiburger Appeal, Interdisziplinäre Gesellschaft für Umweltmedizin e. V. (Oct. 9, 2002).....	11
International Appeal, Stop 5G on Earth and in Space.....	12
Salford et al., Nerve Cell Damage in Mammalian Brain after Exposure to Microwaves from GSM Mobile Phones, 111 <i>Environ Health Per- spects.</i> 7 (2003) .....	10
